
 

General Purposes Committee

Monday 26 March 2018 at 6.00 pm
Board Room 2 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Butt (Chair)
McLennan (Vice-Chair)
Farah
Hirani
M Patel
Southwood
Tatler
Warren

Aden, Denselow, Kabir, Mahmood, Miller, Moher and 
Krupa Sheth

 Councillors:
 Maurice and Ms Shaw

For further information contact: Nikolay Manov, Governance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 1348, Email: nikolay.manov@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting.



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also a Prejudicial Interest (i.e. it affects a financial position or 
relates to determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission, or registration) then 
(unless an exception at 14(2) of the Members Code applies), after  disclosing the interest to 
the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item, 
except that they may first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relating 
to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:
(a) Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 

for profit gain.
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect expenses in 

[...]
y are a partner, or any company of which 
they are a director

 any body of a type described in (a) above



3

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

2 Declarations of interests 
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary, personal or 
prejudicial interests in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) 
to which they relate.

3 Deputations (if any)
To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 67. 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 29 
January 2018 as a correct record.

5 Matters arising (if any) 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

6 Employee Performance Management Policy and Procedure 
This report recommends changes to the Capability Policy and Procedure 
which is proposed to be renamed into Employee Performance 
Management Policy. The report seeks the approval of the Employee 
Performance Management Policy which has been set out in Appendix A.

Wards Affected: 
All Wards

Contact Officer: Debra Norman, 
Director of Legal and HR
Email: debra.norman@brent.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8937 1578

7 Stopping Up Order - Church End 
To follow.

8 Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies (if any)

mailto:debra.norman@brent.gov.uk


4

9 Any other urgent business 
Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60.

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
Held on Monday 29 January 2018 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair) and Councillors McLennan (Vice-Chair), Farah, Hirani, 
M Patel, Southwood and Tatler

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Warren.

2. Declarations of interests 

There were no declarations of interest received from Members.

3. Deputations (if any) 

There were no deputations received.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 6 December 2017, 
be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

5. Matters arising (if any) 

There were no matters arising.

6. Review of Polling Places 2018 

Thomas Cattermole (the Council’s Head of Executive and Member Services) 
introduced the report which outlined the polling station arrangements that had been 
put in place for the Local Elections on 3 May 2018. Mr Cattermole explained that all 
local authorities had to review their polling districts and polling places at least once 
every five years, but it was normal practice to carry out a non-statutory review of 
polling places across the Borough prior to any election. The last time this had taken 
place was in May 2017 prior to the General Election in June 2017 and polling 
stations would remain the same as they were then, with the exception of the 
stations listed in section 2.1 of the report (page 6 to the Agenda pack). 

In response to Members’ questions related to polling station CTO1 (Tokyngton 
ward), Mr Cattermole explained that all options had been examined and there had 
been a very little difference in the average walking distance to the place where the 
hut outside Amex House used to be and the proposed new location at the Yellow 
Pavilion on Engineers Way.  



2
General Purposes Committee - 29 January 2018

Members asked if it could be possible voters registered at Northwick Park Hospital 
and the University of Westminster Campus (currently voting at polling station 
NNP3) to be redirected to vote at polling station NNP1 as it would be easier for 
them to access it. Mr Cattermole said that the Elections Team would look at the 
suggestion and assess its feasibility. Results would be reported back to Members 
via email. 

The next statutory review of polling districts and polling places would take place in 
October 2018.

RESOLVED that:     
(i) The contents of the Review of Polling Places 2018 report, be noted; 

(ii) The polling stations listed below be adopted as polling stations for the 
Local Elections on 3 May 2018:

 NAL1: Lyon Park Infant School: use of nursery on Mount 
Pleasant Road instead of the main school.

 NAL2: Change from Alperton Community School back to 
Alperton Baptist Church, Ealing Road, HA0 4BY.

 CDU1 and CDU2: Use the main building in St 
Catherine’s Church, Dudden Hill Lane, NW10 1QB.

 HKI4: Replace the OK Club with The Carlton Centre, 
Granville Road, NW6 5RA.

 CTO1: Replace the hut outside Amex House on North 
End Road with The Yellow Pavilion, Engineers Way, 
HA9 0EG.

 CTO4: Change from Oakington Manor Primary School 
back to St Michael’s Church Hall, Babington Rise HA9 
6SN.  

 NKE4: Remain in Harrow District Masonic Centre, 
Northwick Circle, Harrow, HA3 0EL.

(iii) The suggestion to co-locate polling station NNP3 to the venue used 
for polling station NNP1 instead of Byron Court Primary School be 
considered by the Elections Team, with results communicated to the 
Committee via email. 

(iv) All other polling stations remain unchanged for this poll and until and 
the next statutory review of polling districts and polling places in 
October 2018.



3
General Purposes Committee - 29 January 2018

(v) In the event of any other polling places becoming unavailable before 
the June 2017 election, authority be delegated to the Chief Executive 
and the Returning Officer to make any further changes required to 
polling places for the 3 May Local Elections.

7. Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies 

There were no appointments made to Sub-Committees and Outside Bodies.

8. Any other urgent business 

There were no other items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 6.07 pm

COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT
Chair





General Purposes Committee
26 March 2018  

Report from the Director of Legal and 
HR Services

Cover Report: Employee Performance Management Policy and 
Procedure

Wards Affected: All 
Key or Non-Key Decision: Non-Key
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph of Part 
1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices:
One: 
 Employee Performance Management Policy and 

Procedure
Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Debra Norman
Director of Legal and HR Services
Email: debra.norman@brent.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8937 1578

1.0. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The Council’s Capability Policy and Procedure was last reviewed in April 2014.  
As part of a regular review of HR policies, it was recognised that the policy 
was not widely used, one of the reasons being that it takes a long time for an 
employee to be taken through it.   

1.2. This report recommends changes to the Capability Policy and Procedure. It is 
proposed to rename it to Employee Performance Management Policy. It is 
expected, through application of the relevant Council policies (including this 
one) that performance management will come to be seen as part of day-to-
day management, with additional support and guidance provided for 
employees who are having difficulty in fulfilling the duties of their role, rather 
than as a punitive process.   

2.0. Recommendation

2.1. To approve the Employee Performance Management Policy set out in 

mailto:debra.norman@brent.gov.uk


Appendix A.

3.0. Detail

3.1. The Employee Performance Management Policy has been through extensive 
consultation with comments sought from HR DMT, HR Advisers, Legal, Trade 
Unions and the HR Consultation group (Heads of Service) to ensure that all 
stakeholders had an opportunity to comment on those aspects of the policy 
which they felt were not working effectively.  

3.2. As a result of this extensive review, it is expected that there will be a common 
understanding with consistent application and advice given on the application 
of the policy. A training workshop is being developed, together with a suite of 
template letters for use by managers in addressing performance issues, to 
accompany the relaunch of the policy.

3.3. There is a strong emphasis in the revised policy on the role of managers to 
monitor and manage the performance of their staff as part of their day-to-day 
management responsibilities and the benefits that good performance 
management can have for the employee and the Council. This should begin 
when the employee joins the Council with corporate and departmental 
induction, initial objective setting, supervision, one to one meetings and 
appropriate training and development. This should continue throughout the 
employee’s employment with Brent.  

3.4 The Employee Performance Management Policy addresses the issues to be 
considered when an individual is struggling to fulfil the duties of their role 
primarily as a result of a lack of knowledge or skills. The management of under-
performance requires commitment from both the employee and the line 
manager.  

3.5 In addition to the emphasis on performance management being a continuous 
process, the revised policy removes what is currently described as the informal 
stage in the Capability Policy. Managers are expected to work with employees 
to address issues as they arise through one-to-one support meetings. If they 
have worked through the problems informally in this way and the employee is 
still unable to meet the required standards, the Employee Performance 
Management Policy introduces a two stage formal review process. 

3.6. Stage 1 is designed to set out formally where the employee is failing to perform 
and put in place an improvement plan setting out the issues giving cause for 
concern, both the employee’s and the manager’s responsibilities in addressing 
those concerns, expected outcomes and timescales. 

3.7. Employees who are unable to improve their performance to the required level 
following a Stage 1 meeting will be escalated to Stage 2, at which point 
consideration will be given to whether there is the potential for improvement if 
a longer timescale were to be allowed, whether demotion or redeployment may 
be appropriate or if the employee’s employment should be terminated on the 
grounds of lack of capability.

4.0. Financial Implications

4.1. There are no direct financial implications.



5.0. Legal Implications

5.1. The policy cross references relevant Council policies and Codes of Practice, 
which should be taken into consideration when addressing under-
performance. By following the steps outlined in the policy, any dismissal on 
the grounds of capability should be defensible in the case of legal challenge.

6.0. Diversity Implications

6.1. The public sector equality duty, as set out in section 149 of the Equality Act 
2010, requires the Council, when exercising its functions, to have “due regard” 
to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited under the Act, to advance equality of opportunity and 
foster good relations between those who have a “protected characteristic” and 
those who do not share that protected characteristic. The protected 
characteristics are: age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil 
partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, and sexual 
orientation.

6.2. Having due regard involves the need to enquire into whether and how a 
proposed decision disproportionately affects people with a protected 
characteristic and the need to consider taking steps to meet the needs of 
persons who share a protected characteristic that are different from the needs 
of persons who do not share it
[...]
cedural flaw 
or new evidence they will have the discretion to refer the case back for a rehearing.  Where the 
case is referred back for a rehearing they will decide whether the case should be reheard by the 
same officer who originally heard the case or by a different hearing officer.

If the appeal is on the grounds of new evidence, referral to the original hearing officer will be for 
the consideration of the new evidence together with any of the original evidence which is 
relevant to the new evidence in order to reach a decision.

There is no further right of appeal.




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Employee Performance Management Policy and Procedure
	06a. Employee Performance Management Policy and Procedure




Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
Monday 26 March 2018 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Butt (Chair), Farah, Hirani, Kabir, M Patel, and Tatler

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors McLennan (Vice-
Chair) and Southwood (with Councillor Kabir substituting).

2. Declarations of interests 

There were no declarations of interest received from Members.

3. Deputations (if any) 

There were no deputations received.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 29 January 2018, be 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

5. Matters arising (if any) 

There were no matters arising.

6. Employee Performance Management Policy and Procedure 

Debra Norman (the Council’s Director of Legal and Human Resources) introduced 
the report which outlined the new Employee Performance Management Policy and 
Procedure. Members heard that it replaced the previous Capability Policy and 
Procedure and it provided clearer, streamlined procedures to enable performance 
management to be seen as part of day-to-day management. In addition, the new 
policy allowed for additional support and guidance to be provided for employees 
who experienced difficulties in fulfilling the duties of their roles and more options 
were available to managers in cases where employees had reached Stage 2 of the 
formal review process. For instance, consideration would be given to whether there 
was the potential for to consider whether demotion or redeployment could be 
appropriate. Ms Norman said that Employee Performance Management Policy had 
been through extensive consultation with comments sought from various 
stakeholders, among which were senior Council officers, Trade Unions and HR 
Advisers to ensure that all stakeholders had an opportunity to comment on those 
aspects of the Policy which they had felt had not been not working effectively and 
the new policy.  



2
General Purposes Committee - 26 March 2018

Members noted that the new Policy was supportive of employees and their needs 
and asked how often Stage 2 was reached. In response, Ms Norman said that there 
had been a small number of cases in which it had been reached. She commented 
that one of the reasons for this could be the fact that managers found it difficult to 
address poor performance so training on how to conduct difficult conversations and 
coach employees would be provided. Carolyn Downs (the Council’s Chief 
Executive) added that in many cases employees would have left the organisation 
prior to reaching Stage 2 of the formal review process.  

RESOLVED that:
(i) The contents Employee Performance Management Policy and 

Procedure cover report, be noted; and 

(ii) The Employee Performance Management Policy and Procedure be 
approved.

7. Stopping-Up Orders: Church End Car Park Site 

Adewole Ademolake (the Council’s Project Management (Property Unit)) presented 
the paper which sought authorisation to make two Stopping-Up Orders for 
extinguishment of public access rights over the Church End car park site located in 
Church End. Mr Ademolake said that the notices of proposal had been advertised 
on 11 January 2018 in the local press and London Gazette. Statutory consultees 
had notified of the proposed Orders by email and correspondence. Sites A and B 
had received 10 and 12 responses respectively. On Site A, there had been one 
objection from Cadent which had been retracted leaving no other objections (for 
details, please refer to sections 3.7 to 3.10 on pages 23 and 24 of the 
Supplementary Agenda pack).  

Members questioned the amount of time it had taken to progress the 
redevelopment of the Church End and Mr Ademolake explained that the car park 
site was privately owned by the Council and Catalyst Housing Group (“CHG”) and 
that both parties had previously worked on delivering the combined site together but 
due to delays the Council offered to purchase the site from CHG which is still 
ongoing and expected to complete in June 2018.

RESOLVED that: 
(i) The contents of the Stopping-Up Orders: Church End Car Park Site 

report, be noted; 

(ii) The Committee noted that all responses received during the statutory 
consultation had been considered and resolved; and

(iii) The making of the Stopping –Up Orders be approved and Notices of 
Making be advertised in respect of both orders. 

8. Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies 

There were no appointments made to Sub-Committees and Outside Bodies.



3
General Purposes Committee - 26 March 2018

9. Any other urgent business 

There were no other items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 6.17 pm

COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT
Chair


